
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Attachment 1 to  
Item 4.4.1 
 
 
 

 
The Quarterly Budget Review Statement – 
September 2023 
 
 
Date of meeting: 21 November 2023 
Location: Council Chambers 
Time: 6:30 p.m. 
 
 
 



 

 

 

 



  Quarterly Budget Review Statement – December 

2021     

 
 

 
  

QUARTERLY BUDGET 
REVIEW STATEMENT 

September 2023 

 

 



Quarterly Budget Review Statement – September 2023     
 

 
 

 

1 
 

Table of Contents 
 
Executive Summary .............................................................................................................................. 2 

Financial Position .......................................................................................................................... 2 

Quarterly Budget Review Statement ............................................................................................ 3 

Conclusion .................................................................................................................................... 7 

Report by Responsible Accounting Officer ....................................................................................... 8 

Income and Expenses Budget Review Statement by Report Code – Consolidated Funds .......... 9 
Income and Expenses Budget Review Statement by Report Code – General Fund ................... 10 

Income and Expenses Budget Review Statement by Report Code – Sewer Fund ...................... 11 

Capital Budget Review Statement ..................................................................................................... 12 

Cash and Investments Budget Review Statement .......................................................................... 14 

Key Performance Indicators Budget Review Statement ................................................................. 17 

Contracts Budget Review Statement ................................................................................................ 20 
Consultancy and Legal Expenses Budget Review Statement ....................................................... 21 

Quarterly Budget Variations .............................................................................................................. 22 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Quarterly Budget Review Statement – September 2023     
 

 
 

 

2 
 

Executive Summary 

Financial Position 

The Quarterly Budget Review Statement – September 2023 (QBRS) recommends budget adjustments 
that result in an overall balanced adjustment for the quarter.  
 
Details of all variations processed in this QBRS have been included at the end of this document. 
Commentary on Council’s financial performance for the period ending 30 September 2023, and details 
on the more significant issues in this QBRS are provided below.  
 
Operating Revenue 
 
As at the end of the first quarter, Council’s operating revenue from general rates and annual charges, 
user charges and fees, other income streams and operating grants, net of any applicable subsidies, is 
$85.4M, and after the recommended variations, is tracking to meet the projected FY Budget of $191.5M. 
As at the end of September 2023, interest and investment earnings are $1.1M, tracking well against the 
projected FY Budget of $3.4M.  
 
Operating Expenditure 
 
Council incurs operating expenditure in delivering operational programs as outlined in the adopted 
2023/2024 Operational Plan. Council’s operating budgets are expended in maintaining the 
infrastructure in the Hawkesbury such as parks, recreational facilities, roads, bridges, community 
buildings and community facilities. These funds are also required to deliver essential services to the 
community, including waste, sewerage, storm water services, community services and cultural services. 
Other services provided include city planning and support services. Apart from direct service delivery, 
Council also supports other bodies, including emergency services and recreational services by way of 
contributions. Main expenditure items include employee costs, materials, contractors, consultants, legal 
expenses, contributions, and utilities. 
 
As at the end of September 2023, operating expenditure, excluding depreciation, amounts to $26.7M, 
or 27% of the projected FY budget of $99.1M. Based on these figures, overall, operating expenditure is 
tracking well against budget. 
 
Operating income and expenditure reports are prepared and analysed monthly to ensure that problem 
areas are identified and acted upon in a timely manner. 
 
Capital Expenditure 
 
For the 2023/2024 financial year, Council has a FY Budget for capital works of $209.8M, including 
September QBRS variations of $122.9M. As at the end of the first quarter, actual capital expenditure 
amounted to $12.8M. Several projects are in the planning or procurement phase as at the reporting 
period, with a further $38.2M committed.  
 
Capital expenditure (excluding dedicated assets) in the first quarter of the financial year includes 
expenditure on new infrastructure assets, with $0.7M spent on land, buildings, and land improvements, 
$2.3M on roads, bridges, footpaths, and drainage and $66K on sewer infrastructure and $0.4M on park 
assets and other structures.  
 
Infrastructure renewal expenditure amounted to $0.9M spent on land, buildings, and land 
improvements, $6.1M spent on roads, bridges, footpaths, and drainage, $0.1M on sewer infrastructure 
and $0.4M on park assets and other structures.  
 
Capital expenditure as at the end of the first quarter also included $0.7M in respect of plant and 
equipment, and $1.1M on other assets including the Waste Management Facility,  library resources and 
IT equipment.  
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Cash and Investments 
 
Council’s reserve balances as at the end of the first quarter amount to $90.8M. This balance was made 
up of $56.2M in externally restricted reserves and $34.6M in internally restricted reserves. 
 
Council’s investments portfolio as at the end of September 2023 is $89.8M and returned an annualised 
average of 3.79% over the period 1 July 2023 to 30 September 2023. 
 
Analysis of the more significant adjustments included in the QBRS can be found within this document. 
 
Quarterly Budget Review Statement 

Financial Position 
 
The Quarterly Budget Review Statement - September 2023 recommends budget adjustments that 
result in an overall balanced result for the quarter. Variations proposed are necessary to ensure 
appropriate budget allocations are available to deliver Council’s Adopted Operational Plan.  
 
In the opinion of the Responsible Accounting Officer, based on Council’s accounting records, Council 
is in a satisfactory short term financial position. However, other factors that are outside Council’s control, 
could have an impact on Council’ financial position as at the end of the 2023/2024. 
 
The Quarterly Budget Review Statement is the mechanism stipulated by the Local Government 
(General) Regulation, 2021 for councils to revise the adopted Operational Plan for the year to reflect 
the actual financial performance as at the end of each Quarter and projected to the end of the financial 
year. This review ensures Council’s Budget remains current and relevant throughout the financial year 
and provides early indication of progress in achieving financial targets. 
 
In revising estimates, a conservative approach has been taken. Unfavourable trends relating to income 
outside Council’s control are proposed to be adjusted to reflect the anticipated performance up to the 
30 June 2024. Unfavourable trends relating to expenditure outside Council’s control are also proposed 
to be adjusted for the same period. 
 
Adjustments include variations that are minor or not operationally significant in nature and adjustments 
to the phasing of budgets.  These latter adjustments have no impact on Council’s overall Budget position 
or Operating Performance Ratio. 
 
The more significant items of the September 2023 Quarterly Budget Review Statement include: 
 
1. Favourable Adjustments: 

- Reduction in interest allocations to reserves ($703K) – Due to changes in the timing of projects 
funded by reserves, projected closing reserve balances are lower than when developing the Original 
Budget. A reduction in the interest to be allocated to restricted reserves has been lowered, in line with 
projected cash flows in relation to programs and projects to be funded by Reserves. 

- Increase in Financial Assistance Grant Allocation ($444K) – The allocation of the Financial 
Assistance Grant for 2023/2024 is $444K higher than projected. Further adjustments may be required 
in future Quarterly Reviews, depending upon the timing of any announcement regarding any 
prepayment of the 2024/2025 allocation in 2023/2024. 

- Increase in General Rates ($292K) – The rate of development has increased above the expected 
rates when developing the Original Budget. The increased rate has resulted in additional general 
rates income than projected. 

- Unbudgeted Insurance Claim ($135K) – Council received an unbudgeted insurance claim during the 
reporting period for damage incurred at Richmond Presbyterian Cemetery in 2020. 



Quarterly Budget Review Statement – September 2023     
 

 
 

 

4 
 

2. Unfavourable Adjustments: 

- Establishment of a Land Acquisition and Capital Contingency Reserve ($1.1M) – As seen in recent 
land acquisitions associated with the Vineyard Precinct development, the cost of acquisition has been 
greater than the rate permitted within the Contributions Plan. It is recommended that a Reserve be 
established to fund future shortfalls in the Plan that may arise after the current review process has 
been completed.  

The size and timing of the projects within the WestInvest Program could lead to changes in costs 
associated with the delivery. It is recommended that a Reserve be established to fund any future 
shortfalls that may arise, and to provide an opportunity for enhanced outcomes or operational 
efficiencies, should opportunities arise.   

- Reduced Income from Development Engineering Inspections ($221K) – In line with current trends 
observed, this income has been reduced by the shortfall between the Budget and Actuals as at the 
end of September. A review of this income is being undertaken and it is anticipated that this income 
will recover.  

- Old Stock Route Road, Oakville Road Restoration ($153K) – As a result of unavoidable delays in the 
delivery of this project, funding that was available during 2022/2023 lapsed and an allocation is 
required, in line with the costs of completing this work. 

- Net Increase in Ranger Services Costs ($152K) –Income from carparking and companion animal 
infringements was $95K lower than projected as at the end of September. Additional costs of $57K 
above the YTD Budget was also incurred in Ranger Services, with the objective to recover income 
levels. As Council does not receive the income from NSW Revenue until payment is made by the 
party fined, there is a lagging trend between additional resources and increased income. 

- Information Technology Hardware and Connectivity Upgrades ($109K) – In order to complement the 
Administration Building Refurbishment and provide enhanced resilience, connectivity and service 
provision, an additional $109K of Information Technology Hardware and Connectivity Upgrades is 
required. 

3. Adjustments with No Bottom Line Impact 

- Remediation of McGraths Hill Road Reserve Open Space ($100K) – In line with Council’s 
resolution when adopting the Original Budget on 20 June 2023, an allocation of $100K has been 
made from the Parks Program to clear swamp land on the road reserve bordering Pitt Town Road, 
McGraths Hill. 

- Design of Boundary Road, Vineyard ($457K) – To support the developing communities bordering 
Boundary Road, Vineyard, an agreement between The Hills Council and Hawkesbury Council was 
reached. As part of this agreement, Council is allocating 30% of the design costs, being $1.7M. An 
amount of $1.2M can be funded by the Vineyard Section 7.11 Contributions Plan, with the remaining 
$457K funded by deferral of the following: 
 
 - Bligh Park Cycleway $170K 
 - Crack Sealing (road surface renewal) $60K 
 - Road Pavement Rejuvenation $60K 
 - Mill and Fill Program (road surface renewal) $167K 

4. Grants – Additional Works and Programs - $107M 
 

Several adjustments relating to grant funding successfully secured by Council, are included in this 
Statement. These adjustments have a nil effect on the Budget position, as amounts included for income 
have a corresponding amount for expenditure. The securing of grant funding assists Council to 
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undertake works otherwise not funded through Council’s available funds. Please note that the amount 
quoted above is the total grant allocation, which in some instances are across financial years.  
 
Also included in this Quarterly Budget Review Statement is a total of $10.4M of grant funding that was 
approved in previous financial years where activities and works are continuing. 
 
There are several major adjustments relating to grant funding, as outlined below: 
 

- Local Roads and Community Infrastructure Program ($1.7M) – Phase 4 of the Stimulus 
Funding from the Department of Infrastructure, Transport, Regional Development, 
Communications and the Arts will be expended on the rehabilitation of failed sections at 
the following locations: 
 

- George Street, Windsor from Tebbutt Street to Hawkesbury Valley Way ($520K) 
- Valder Avenue, Hobartville from Cornwall Avenue to Holborrow Avenue ($200K) 
- Lindsay Place, Glossodia from failed section between Golden Valley Drive to Golden 

Valley Drive ($100K) 
- Grose Wold Road, Grose Wold from failed sections between Grose Vale Road and 

Avoca Road ($650K) 
- Charles Street, North Richmond from Monti Place to Number 7 Charles Street ($245K) 

 
- WestInvest Community Grants Program ($16.8M) – Four of the ten deeds have been 

executed including: 
 

- Fernadell Park Community Precinct ($4.6M)  - The aim and focus of this WestInvest 
project is to undertake the implementation of the Fernadell Park Master Plan, providing 
both active sporting and passive recreation facilities for the Pitt Town and the 
surrounding community. 
 

- Wayfinding Signage ($2.3M) - Council's Wayfinding Strategy will be implemented using 
WestInvest funds, to create a better connected community, support critical business 
and tourism industry, show case our villages and address safety and legibility. This 
WestInvest project will enable Council to construct and install clear, legible and 
contemporary signage across the LGA. 

 
- Kurrajong to Kurmond Cycleway ($4.5M) - This WestInvest project, funded by the NSW 

Government, will construct a 1.75km shared path between Kurmond and Kurrajong 
alongside Bells Line of Road. This includes undertaking requisite site works such as 
retaining walls, drive adjustments and vegetation clearing. 
 

- Woodbury Reserve ($5.4M) - WestInvest funding will be used to implement the 
Woodbury Reserve Master Plan, including a new playground, multi-purpose courts, 
improved parking and community and recreational facilities. 

 
- Essential Community Sports Assets Program – Deerubbin Park Amenities ($1.0M) - 

Funding received from the NSW Office of Sport will be used to construct a flood resilient 
amenities building at Deerubbin Park. The building will consist of change rooms, public 
unisex toilets and accessible toilet facilities. 

 
- Community Local Infrastructure Renewal Program (CLIRP) ($6.9M) – as part of the 

ongoing flood recovery, the Department of Regional NSW has granted Council funding to 
undertake the following two projects: 

 
- Yarramundi Reserve Repair ($1.4M) - This project is funded under the Community 

Local Infrastructure Renewal Program, upgrading damaged assets at Yarramundi 
Reserve, a popular recreational destination, ensuring it is more resilient to future flood 
events. 
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- Riverbank Restoration Repair ($5.5M) - Funding will assist in stabilising and restoring 
riverbanks and associated infrastructure at Argyle Memorial Reserve, Howe Park and 
Churchill Wharf Reserve. These works will reopen areas currently closed or restricted 
after the 2021 storm and floods. 

 
- Central Coast Council remediation of landslip caused by flood ($3.0M) – A contribution will 

be received from Central Coast Council towards the remediation costs based on a DFRA 
EPAR claim. 

 
- Disaster Recovery Funding Arrangements – Flood Recovery ($70.9M) – Funding letters 

have been received from Transport for New South Wales in relation to the restoration of 
essential public assets for the damage incurred during the March 2021, March 2022 and 
July 2022 flood events. 

 
5. Reserve Funded Adjustments 
 
The following major adjustments are within internally or externally restricted funds, and consequently 
have nil impact on Council’s overall position: 
 
S.7.11 Reserves 
 

• Vineyard - reduce Reserve to contribute to Boundary Road design  $1.2M 
• Vineyard - reduce Reserve to match Accelerated Infrastructure Fund grant works $5.5M 
• Vineyard – reduce Reserve, as interest reduced for projected closing balances  $818K 
• Pitt Town – reduce Reserve to fund 130 Hall Street acquisition    $714K 
• Pitt Town – increase Reserve, as interest increased for projected closing balances $213K 

Vineyard Low Cost Loan Initiative 
• Decrease Reserve – acquisition of 284A Commercial Road, Vineyard  $1.1M 

Voluntary Planning Agreement Reserve 
• Increase Reserve – contributions received for Kurmond and Kurrajong VPA $194K 

Section 64 Sewer Reserve 
• Increase Reserve – based on headworks charges for Waste Management Facility leachate

          $370K 
• Increase Reserve – interest to be allocated increased due balance and rates $106K 

Stormwater Management Reserve 
• Decrease Reserve – increase in Gross Pollutant Trap maintenance  $184K 

Multi-Year Reserve 
• Decrease Reserve – adjust for Mayne Street, Wilberforce – works committed 

 $130K 
• Increase Reserve – adjust for 22 Price Lane, Agnes Bank   $800K 

Domestic Waste Management Reserve (total adjustments increase reserve by $499K) 
• Increase Reserve – reduction in Domestic Waste Disposal expenses  $660K 

Waste Management Facility Reserve (total adjustments decrease reserve by $1.2M) 
• Decreased Reserve - Section 64 contribution for leachate line   $370K 
• Decrease Reserve – Domestic Waste Disposal income reduced   $660K 
• Decrease Reserve – purchase of ‘L’ Bins to reduce risk to customers near landfill $100K 

Sewer Reserve (total adjustments decrease reserve by $224K) 
• Decrease Reserve – adjust interest allocation in line with projected closing $155K 
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6. Performance against Financial Sustainability Benchmarks 
 
Table 1 provides an update of Council’s performance against the Financial Sustainability 
Benchmarks. 
 
Table 1 

Financial Sustainability Ratio Benchmark Original 
Budget 

2023/2024 

Amended 
Budget 

2023/2024 
After Carry 

Overs 

Amended 
Budget 

2023/2024 
After Sep 

QBRS 

Operating Performance  >/= 0 0.05 -0.06 0.39 
Own Source Revenue  > 60% 62.9% 62.9% 33.3% 
Asset Renewal  > 100% 132.6% 182.5% 671.7% 
Infrastructure Backlog  < 2% 2.1% 2.1% 7.6% 
Asset Maintenance  > 100% 102.1% 137.6% 151.4% 
Debt Service 0%-20% 4.3% 4.3% 2.4% 

As shown above, the Own Source Revenue Ratio was projected to be 62.9% when developing the 
Original Budget. The ratio has declined and no longer meets the benchmark, due to the level of grant 
funding received, mostly relating to flood restoration works. This is a temporal issue and will resolve 
once the flood restoration works have been completed and acquitted. 

The Infrastructure Backlog Ratio was projected to be 2.1% when developing the Original Budget. The 
ratio has declined because of delays in renewals undertaken in 2022/2023, but predominantly due to 
the recent completion of comprehensive review of road asset conditions and associated renewal 
costs. 

Conclusion 

The Quarterly Budget Review Statement – September 2023 will result in a balanced budget position. 
 
Branch Managers monitor operational income and expenditure monthly and variations exceeding 
established thresholds need to be justified. Capital expenditure is reported to the Senior Leadership 
Team monthly to ensure that expenditure remains within budget estimates and that the capital works 
program for 2023/2024 is delivered within the stipulated timeframe. 
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Report by Responsible Accounting Officer 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Quarterly Budget Review Statement – September 2022     
 

 
 

 

9 
 

Income and Expenses Budget Review Statement by Report Code – Consolidated Funds 

 
 
 

($'000)
Original 
Budget

Carry 
Forwards

Revised 
Budget Actual YTD

2023/2024 2022/2023 2023/2024 2023/2024

Income
Rates & Annual Charges 76,696         -               76,696          375              77,071          76,563          
User Charges & Fees 9,162           -               9,162            (312) 8,850            1,222            
Other Revenue 1,874           -               1,874            7                  1,881            420              
Grants & Contributions - Operating 19,179         -               19,179          81,301          100,480        6,131            
Grants & Contributions - Capital 30,509         -               30,509          37,408          67,917          7,732            
Interest & Investment Income 3,393           -               3,393            55                3,448            1,109            
Other Income 3,307           -               3,307            (44) 3,263            1,058            
Total Income from Continuing Operations 144,120       -               144,120        118,790        262,910        94,235          

Expenses
Employee Costs 37,133         416              37,549          (329) 37,220          9,214            
Materials & Services 37,584         11,234          48,818          3,675            52,493          15,514          
Borrowing Costs 3,144           -               3,144            -               3,144            244              
Depreciation, Amortisation & Impairment 24,622         -               24,622          -               24,622          71                
Other Expenses 6,125           9                  6,134            142              6,276            1,717            
Total Expenses from Continuing Operations 108,608       11,659          120,267        3,488            123,755        26,760          

Net Operating Result from Continuing Operations 35,512         (11,659) 23,853          115,302        139,155        67,475          

 Net Operating Result before Capital Items 5,003           (11,659) (6,656) 77,894          71,238          59,743          

Variations 
for Sep Qtr

Projected 
Year End 

Result
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Income and Expenses Budget Review Statement by Report Code – General Fund 

 
 

($'000)
Original 
Budget

Carry 
Forwards

Revised 
Budget Actual YTD

2023/2024 2022/2023 2023/2024 2023/2024

Income
Rates & Annual Charges 67,376         -               67,376          407              67,783          (9,250)
User Charges & Fees 7,718           -               7,718            (307) 7,411            (124)
Other Revenue 1,871           -               1,871            7                  1,878            77,071          
Grants & Contributions - Operating 19,179         -               19,179          81,301          100,480        8,850            
Grants & Contributions - Capital 30,170         -               30,170          37,038          67,208          1,855            
Interest & Investment Income 3,272           -               3,272            104              3,376            100,400        
Other Income 3,259           -               3,259            (42) 3,217            67,894          
Total Income from Continuing Operations 132,845       -               132,845        118,508        251,353        246,696        

Expenses
Employee Costs 35,130         416              35,546          (254) 35,292          (391)
Materials & Services 32,983         11,234          44,217          -               44,217          (1,254)
Borrowing Costs 1,531           -               1,531            3,596            5,127            36,854          
Depreciation, Amortisation & Impairment 21,414         9                  21,423          -               21,423          52,493          
Other Expenses 6,125           -               6,125            142              6,267            3,144            
Total Expenses from Continuing Operations 97,183         11,659          108,842        3,484            112,326        90,846          

Net Operating Result from Continuing Operations 35,662         (11,659) 24,003          115,024        139,027        155,850        

 Net Operating Result before Capital Items 5,492           (11,659) (6,167) 77,986          71,819          153,995        

Variations 
for Sep Qtr

Projected 
Year End 

Result
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Income and Expenses Budget Review Statement by Report Code – Sewer Fund 

 
 

($'000)
Original 
Budget

Carry 
Forwards

Revised 
Budget Actual YTD

2023/2024 2022/2023 2023/2024 2023/2024

Income
Rates & Annual Charges 9,320           -               9,320            (32) 9,288            9,250            
User Charges & Fees 1,444           -               1,444            -               1,444            124              
Other Revenue 3                 -               3                  -               3                  -               
Grants & Contributions - Operating -              -               -               -               -               -               
Grants & Contributions - Capital 339              -               339              370              709              26                
Interest & Investment Income 121              -               121              (49) 72                80                
Other Income 48               -               48                (2) 46                23                
Total Income from Continuing Operations 11,275         -               11,275          287              11,562          9,503            

Expenses
Employee Costs 2,003           -               2,003            (75) 1,928            391              
Materials & Services 4,601           -               4,601            80                4,681            1,254            
Borrowing Costs 1,613           -               1,613            -               1,613            366              
Depreciation, Amortisation & Impairment 3,208           -               3,208            -               3,208            -               
Other Expenses -              -               -               -               -               -               
Total Expenses from Continuing Operations 11,425         -               11,425          5                  11,430          2,011            

Net Operating Result from Continuing Operations (150) -               (150) 282              132              7,492            

 Net Operating Result before Capital Items (489) -               (489) (88) (577) 7,466            

Variations 
for Sep Qtr

Projected 
Year End 

Result
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Capital Budget Review Statement 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

($'000)
Original 
Budget 

2023/2024

Carry 
Forwards 
2022/2023

Revised 
Budget 

2023/2024 
Variations 
for Sep Qtr

Projected 
Year End 

Result
Actual YTD 
2023/2024

Capital Expenditure
New Assets

Land, Building & Land Improvements 6,919            83                7,002            7,971            14,973          749             
Roads, Bridges, Footpaths & Drainage 14,959          1,542            16,501          12,999          29,500          2,298          
Sewer Infrastructure 2,916            -               2,916            -               2,916            66               
Parks Assets & Other Structures 7,268            1,456            8,724            10,907          19,631          443             

Renewal of Assets
Land, Building & Land Improvements 2,536            1,499            4,035            655              4,690            873             
Roads, Bridges, Footpaths & Drainage 13,298          7,320            20,618          77,886          98,505          6,141          
Sewer Infrastructure 1,710            5,421            7,131            -               7,131            90               
Parks Assets & Other Structures 5,939            3,041            8,980            3,405            12,385          406             

Other Assets 914              2,330            3,244            7,954            11,198          1,102          
Plant & Equipment 5,565            2,181            7,746            1,089            8,835            651             

Total Capital Expenditure 62,024          24,874          86,898          122,867        209,765        12,819        
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($'000)
Original 
Budget 

2023/2024

Carry 
Forwards 
2022/2023

Revised 
Budget 

2023/2024 
Variations 
for Sep Qtr

Projected 
Year End 

Result
Actual YTD 
2023/2024

Capital Funding
Accumulated Depreciation 24,622          -               24,622          -               24,622          52,493        
Capital Grants & Contributions 30,509          -               30,509          37,408          67,917          1,881          
Reserves

External Restrictions (5,968) 26,512          20,544          7,147            27,691          (17,009)
Internal Restrictions (869) 10,022          9,153            (410) 8,743            (10,794)

New Loans 7,000            -               7,000            -               7,000            -              
Receipts from Sale of Assets

Plant & Equipment 1,721            -               1,721            633              2,354            281             
Other Assets 6                  -               6                  -               6                  1                
Sewer Infrastructure -               -               -               -               -               
Parks Assets & Other Structures -               -               -               135              135              135             
Land and Buildings -               -               -               60                60                60               

Total Capital Funding 57,021          36,533          93,554          44,973          138,527        27,048        

Net Capital Funding - Surplus/(Deficit) 5,003            (11,659) (6,656) 77,894          71,238          (14,229)

Net Operating Result (excl. Capital Grants) 5,003            (11,659) (6,656) 77,894          71,238          59,743        
Retained (surlplus)/deficit available for general 
funding purposes -               -               -               -               -               (73,972)
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Cash and Investments Budget Review Statement 

 

($000's)
Original 
Budget

Carry 
Forwards

Revised 
Budget

Variations 
for Sep Qtr

Projected 
Budget

Projected 
Closing Actual YTD

Transfers Transfers Transfers Transfers Balances 2023/2024

Externally Restricted  (1)
S64 Drainage Works Pitt Town Catchment 1 (1,262) (85) -             (85) 37               (48) (1,310) (1,271)
S64 Drainage Works Pitt Town Catchment 2 1,245        61              -             61              (14) 47              1,292          1,254          
S7.11 Pitt Town Contributions - Community Facilities 1,977        (1,553) -             (1,553) 4                 (1,549) 428            1,992          
S7.11 Pitt Town Contributions - Land Acquisition 1,791        133            -             133            (806) (673) 1,119          1,785          
S7.11 Pitt Town Contributions - Park Improvements 2,225        (469) (1,494) (1,963) (13) (1,976) 249            2,184          
S7.11 Pitt Town Contributions - Planning Studies 19            -             -             -             -              -             19              31              
S7.11 Pitt Town Contributions - Recreation Facilities 699          (138) (532) (670) (6) (676) 23              702            
S7.11 Pitt Town Contributions - Roadworks 747          7                (62) (55) 319              264            1,011          690            
S7.11 Vineyard Stormwater Drainage (10,156) 4,149          -             4,149          (3,549) 601            (9,556) (10,065)
S.7.11 Vineyard Plan Administration (102) 124            -             124            -              124            22              (95)
S.7.11 Vineyard Roads & Transport 4,796        6,109          (76) 6,033          (1,693) 4,341          9,137          5,728          
S.7.11 Social Infrastructure 10,599      11,596        -             11,596        (219) 11,377        21,976        11,935        
S7.11 Contributions (General) 821          43              (115) (72) (79) (151) 670            827            

S64 Sewerage Contributions 4,000        (1,152) (173) (1,325) 476              (849) 3,151          3,962          
S64 Drainage Works Reserve 163          7                -             7                -              7                170            164            
S7.12 Contribution 6,603        1,206          (58) 1,148          (63) 1,085          7,688          6,938          
Better Waste & Recycling Fund Reserve 16            -             (16) (16) 16               -             16              16              
Domestic Waste Mangement Reserve 1,873        502            (516) (14) 499              485            2,358          16,289        
Infrastructure Borrowings Reserve (18,919) (7,927) (3,071) (10,998) (553) (11,551) (30,470) (19,263)
Local Infrastructure Renewal Scheme Loan Reserve 6              -             -             -             -              -             6                6                
Sewerage Schemes (246) (1,454) (493) (1,947) (224) (2,171) (2,417) 7,101          
Sewer Loan 8,844        996            (5,421) (4,425) -              (4,425) 4,419          8,788          
Stormwater Mgmt Reserve 2,298        322            (2,070) (1,748) (189) (1,937) 361            1,782          
Stormwater Reserve - Redbank 95            111            -             111            (68) 43              138            208            
Unspent Grants Reserve 18,984      (5,746) (12,399) (18,145) (40) (18,185) 800            12,439        
Unspent Contributions Reserve 684          (56) -             (56) (57) (113) 571            711            
Voluntary Planning Agreements Reserve 920          45              -             45              191              236            1,156          1,120          
Low Cost Loan Initiative - Vineyard (2,069) (6,877) (16) (6,893) (1,107) (7,999) (10,068) (1,705)
Redbank Community Centre VPA 1,904        (1,010) -             (1,010) (11) (1,021) 883            1,916          
4.5 Redbank VPA 66            22              -             22              -              22              88              68              
Total Externally Restricted 38,620        (1,032)            (26,512)         (27,544)         (7,147)             (34,691)         3,929             56,236           
(1) Funds that must be spent for a specific purpose

Opening 
Reserve 
Balance



Quarterly Budget Review Statement – September 2023     
 

 
 

 

15 
 

 
 
 
 

($000's)
Original 
Budget

Carry 
Forwards

Revised 
Budget

Variations 
for Sep Qtr

Projected 
Budget

Projected 
Closing Actual YTD

Transfers Transfers Transfers Transfers Balances 2023/2024

Internally Restricted  (2)
Carryover Reserve 7,853        -             (7,853) (7,853) -              (7,853) -             6,417          
Childcare Building Levy Reserve (50) (3) -             (3) -              (3) (53) (50)
Contigency Reserve 908          -             -             -             -              -             908            908            
Election Reserve 403          157            -             157            -              157            560            560            
ELE Reserve 1,236        -             -             -             -              -             1,236          1,236          
Emergency Response Reserve 455          -             -             -             -              -             455            455            
Hawkesbury Acquatic Leisure Centre Reserve 261          -             -             -             -              -             261            261            
Information Tech Reserve 360          39              (34) 5                -              5                365            353            
Multi-year Infrastructure Projects Reserve 13,366      (540) (848) (1,388) 488              (900) 12,466        16,250        
Insurance Reserve 3,125        -             -             -             -             3,125          3,125          
Land Acquisition & Capital Contingency Reserve -           -             -             -             1,156           1,156          1,156          -             
Legal Services Reserve 200          -             -             -             -             200            200            
Property Development Reserve 1,252        -             -             -             -             1,252          1,312          
Sullage Reserve 209          49              -             49              (4) 45              254            1,763          
Waste Management Facility Reserve 1,252        1,168          (1,287) (119) (1,230) (1,349) (97) 951            

Workers Compensation Reserve 803          -             -             -             -              -             803            803            
Total Internally Restricted 31,633        870                (10,022)         (9,152)            410                  (8,742)            22,891           34,544           
(2) Funds that must be spent for a specific purpose

Total Reserve (accrual basis) 70,253        (162)               (36,534)         (36,696)         (6,737)             (43,433)         26,820           90,780           

Unrestricted  (cash basis) 10,647    

Total Cash & Investments 88,968    

Opening 
Reserve 
Balance
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Investments

Investments have been invested in accordance with Council's Investment Policy.

Cash

The Cash at Bank figure included in the Cash & Investment Statement totals $1,364,104.

This Cash at Bank amount has been reconciled to Council's physical Bank Statements.
The date of completion of this bank reconciliation is 10 October 2023.

Reconciliation Status

The YTD Cash & Investment figure reconciles to the actual balances held as follows:

Cash at Bank (as per bank statements)
Investments on Hand

less: Unpresented Cheques
less: Payments not processed (Timing Difference) -            
add:  Undeposited Funds

less: Identified Deposits (not yet accounted in Ledger)
add:  Identified Outflows (not yet accounted in Ledger)

less: Unidentified Deposits (not yet actioned)
add:  Unidentified Outflows (not yet actioned)

Reconciled Cash at Bank & Investments

Balance as per Review Statement:

Difference:

(Timing Difference) -                            

(Timing Difference) -                            

$ 000's

1,364                     
87,882                    

(Require Investigation) -                            
(Require Investigation) -                            

(Require Actioning) 190                        
(Require Actioning) (468)                       

-                            

88,968                    

88,968                    
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Key Performance Indicators Budget Review Statement 
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Contracts Budget Review Statement 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contracts Listing - contracts entered into during the quarter

Contract Start Duration Budgeted
Contractor Contract detail & purpose Value Date of Contract (Y/N)

Notes:

1. Minimum reporting level is 1% of estimated income from continuing operations of Council or $50,000 - whatever is the lesser.
2. Contracts listed are those entered into during the quarter being reported and exclude contractors on Council's Preferred Supplier list.
3. Contracts for employment are not required to be included.

Tenders Awarded under Delegation of General Manager  - contracts entered into during the quarter

Contract Start Duration Budgeted
Contractor Contract detail & purpose Value Date of Contract (Y/N)

KK Civil Engineering Schedule of 
Rates

11/07/2023 20/11/2023 Y

Cleanaway Pty Ltd
Schedule of 

Rates 1/07/2023 5 year option Y

Jay & Lel Civil Contractors Pty 
Ltd

Schedule of 
Rates

14/09/2023 30/01/2023 Y

Cleary Bros (Bombo) Pty Ltd Schedule of 
Rates

14/09/2023 20/12/2023 Y

Devcon Civil Pty Ltd Schedule of 
Rates

14/09/2023 20/12/2023 Y

Jay & Lel Civil Contractors Pty 
Ltd

Schedule of 
Rates

1/09/2023 20/12/2023 Y

Convil Group Pty Ltd Schedule of 
Rates

1/09/2023 20/12/2023 Y

Convil Group Pty Ltd Schedule of 
Rates

17/07/2023 20/12/2023 Y

Westbury Constructions Pty Ltd Schedule of 
Rates

22/08/2023 20/12/2023 Y

Priority Works Road Package -01 - Flood 
Recovery

No tenders were adopted by Council during this period

Road Rehabilitation X 22 Roads

Road Rehabilitation X 22 Roads

Construction of a Roundabout - Francis & 
West Market Streets, Richmond

St Albans School of Arts Improvements

Kerbside Bulk Waste Collection & 
Processing within the Hawkesbury Local 
Government Area

Construction at Hereford Street, 
Hobartville of Dish Drainage Works   

Priority Works Road Package -01 - Flood 
Recovery
Priority Works Road Package -01 - Flood 
Recovery
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Consultancy and Legal Expenses Budget Review Statement 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Bugeted
Expense (Y/N)

Consultancies Y

Legal Fees Y

Definition of a consultant:

A consultant is a person or organisation engaged under contract on a temporary basis to provide
recommendations or high level specialist or advice to assist decision making by management. Generally, it is 
the advisory nature of the work that differentiates a consultant from other contractors.

YTD Expenditure
(Actual Dollars)

277,951

247,034
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Quarterly Budget Variations 
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